
Western Ontario Sports Car Association
2021 Summer Slalom Series Event #3

July 17, 2021 Organizer: Darcy W.

Car Times Best Factored

Pos Nov Num Driver Car Class Run 1 Pen Run 2 Pen Run 3 Pen Run 4 Pen Run 5 Pen Run 6 Pen Run 7 Pen Run 8 Pen Time Factor Time Points

1 128 Barry G Honda Civic Si HS 75.412        72.367        71.885        74.086 2 74.103 2 71.352        280.188 200 73.398 2 71.352 0.782 55.797 100.000

2 236 Eric P Scion FRS DS 77.808        74.832        277.708 202 71.6        72.29 2 69.94        69.143        279.665 200 69.143 0.807 55.798 99.998

3 718 Peter L Honda Civic Si STX 276.941 200 79.975 6 77.496 2 71.009        69.95        71.607 2 68.705        68.796        68.705 0.816 56.063 99.526

4 64 Steven D Mazda MX-5 STR 76.077        86.698 2 75.035        73.329 2 70.27        68.376        80.461 10 73.825 4 68.376 0.827 56.547 98.674

5 81 Arris G Chevrolet Corvette Z06 AS 80.519 4 72.098        72.969 2 73.215 4 73.223 2 68.983        69.932        69.982        68.983 0.821 56.635 98.521

6 42 Martyn D Mazda Miata STR   DNF         277.648 200 75.228        70.484        72.259 2 69.148        70.468 2 268.944 200 69.148 0.827 57.185 97.573

7 94 Daniel F BMW 128 STX 79.307 2 77.837 4 86.899 4 72.27        71.913        70.962        70.688        70.246        70.246 0.816 57.321 97.342

8 729 Anthony C Ford Mustang GT CAM-C 82.929        77.347        78.627 2 73.287        71.373        71.324        72.831 2 70.308        70.308 0.818 57.512 97.019

9 124 Matt M Scion FR-S DS 81.524 6 80.517 6 79.809 6 73.826 2 87.575 4 72.669 2 71.304        73.238 2 71.304 0.807 57.542 96.967

10 109 Travis T Subaru BRZ STX 305.456 200 275.936 200 287.684 200 272.456 200 73.231        72.44        71.788        70.624        70.624 0.816 57.629 96.821

11 382 Aaron J BMW 135i STU 78.475        72.451        168.059 4 77.886 6 73.892 2 72.038 2 73.77 4 69.821        69.821 0.828 57.812 96.515

12 769 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE SS 92.928        88.092        88.496        74.532        72.976        71.612        70.355        70.307        70.307 0.823 57.863 96.431

13 37 Bryan A Toyota Corolla HS 80.008 2 81.023 4 79.8 4 77.337        74.302        80.747 4 82.704 8 80.526 4 74.302 0.782 58.104 96.030

14 107 Tom M Honda Civic Si STX 81.491 2 84.729 10 276.659 202 76.57 2 72.026        71.635        71.21        71.297 2 71.210 0.816 58.107 96.024

15 510 Jing T Subaru WRX STH 82.615 6 82.107 2 73.731 2 74.449 4 270.322 200 74.524 4 283.17 200 71.543        71.543 0.813 58.164 95.930

16 48 Steve H Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE BS 82.571        76.158        73.604        71.733        74.927 4 73.059 2 272.928 200 74.134 2 71.733 0.814 58.391 95.559

17 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 STR 286.977 200 77.332        76.977        77.903 2 72.695        70.93        82.605 2 280.766 200 70.930 0.827 58.659 95.121

18 13 Suze M Honda Civic SI HS 81.799 6 76.327        79.438 4 80.597 4 76.421        80.767 6 75.047        79.363 6 75.047 0.782 58.687 95.076

19 72 Kevin K Honda Civic Type R DS 276.99 200 78.121 4 78.732 4 74.382        74.18        73.597        72.735        75.189 2 72.735 0.807 58.697 95.060

20 133 Brandon M BMW M3 STU 91.629 2 85.968 2 75.619 2 73.793 2 72.132        71.34        72.247                      71.340 0.828 59.070 94.460

21 338 Alex T BMW 128i STX 77.946        77.018 2 76.034        76.77 2 74.198        77.264 2 74.527 2 72.441        72.441 0.816 59.112 94.393

22 78 Richard C Mazda Mx5 STR 82.081        79.051        78.592 2 74.706 2 72.761        71.683        72.335 2 72.921        71.683 0.827 59.282 94.122

23 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si GS 80.209 2 81.251 6 78.172 2 75.351        75.18        74.705        76.011 2 77.3 2 74.705 0.794 59.316 94.068

24 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR STR 77.062        279.469 202 75.202        74.303 2 277.04 206 71.84        71.752        72.45 2 71.752 0.827 59.339 94.032

25 54 Bruce E BMW M240i FS 289.238 200 83.171 2 295.565 200 77.808        77.171        75.424        74.806        73.672        73.672 0.806 59.380 93.967

26 711 Jay T Toyota GR Supra BS 85.047        81.905        82.302 2 76.006        75.789        73.277        73.973        275.145 202 73.277 0.814 59.647 93.545

27 6 Mike P Mazda MX5 STR 80.333        77.252        82.982 6 74.534 2 72.218        72.784 2 86.411 4 73.329 2 72.218 0.827 59.724 93.425

28 641 Keegan D Mazda MX5 STR 79.695        78.777 2 74.479        272.458 200 76.214 4 75.226        72.639        72.875 2 72.639 0.827 60.072 92.883

29 21 Jared P Ford Mustang Ecoboo STU 88.809        84.932 8 85.155        75.198 2 72.558        285.716 200 73.286        73.844 2 72.558 0.828 60.078 92.875

30 183 Andrew B Volkswagen Golf sportwage STH 81.597        76.666 2 82.832 6 78.611 4 83.465 4 80.975 8 75.25        76.968 2 75.250 0.813 61.178 91.204

31 2 Dean M Mazda MX-5 STR 79.661        98.039 4 291.492 200 74.952        74.861        75.593 2 75.398 2 74.04        74.040 0.827 61.231 91.126

32 47 Bill G Oldsmobile Hurst Olds ESP 290.684 202 83.911        80.732        73.798        74.037        74.381        74.238        75.288 2 73.798 0.839 61.917 90.117

33 210 Trent S Subaru STi DS 88.951        85.255 4 78.333        83.895 4 80.95 4 81.014 2 78.222        76.998        76.998 0.807 62.137 89.797

34 117 Scott L Mazda 3 GS HS 305.276 200 84.083        83.932 4 85.518 4 81.016        80.358        79.581        80.129        79.581 0.782 62.232 89.660

35 N 704 Dale J Mazda 3 Turbo GS 84.834        85.108 2 82.887        80.205        79.713        80.566        80.803 2               79.713 0.794 63.292 88.158

36 110 Gary W Scion FR-S STX 89.141        84.418        83.987        78.392        83.989 2 79.27 2 282.913 206 77.748        77.748 0.816 63.442 87.950

37 N 714 Alex B Mini DS 90.015        85.697        84.206        83.707        82.792        81.309        79.384        85.236 6 79.384 0.807 64.063 87.098

38 12 Paul R Chevrolet Corvette Z06 SSM 284.284 202 81.372 4 80.645 4 273.237 200 74.468 4 274.164 202 73.357        73.383 2 73.357 0.875 64.187 86.929

39 N 93 Ishtar C Tesla Model 3 Long R EV 95.155        84.207        81.067        82.411        79.437        79.431        78.846        77.738        77.738 0.826 64.212 86.896

40 24 John K Ford Fiesta ST STH 84.547        80.867        79.204        84.853 4 288.18 200 80.973        80.018        80.249        79.204 0.813 64.393 86.651

41 100 Jeremy S Mazda 3 GT Turbo DS 92.517        87.961        87.111        83.879        82.271        81.49        81.416        80.305        80.305 0.807 64.806 86.099

42 254 Paige E BMW M240i FS 93.177 4 93.332 10 88.168 10 85.787 4 89.209 4 93.749 4 84.441        80.993 2 80.993 0.806 65.280 85.473

43 181 David S Honda Civic si STH 91.378        83.918        88.753 6 84.068        83.979        82.09        82.667        81.883        81.883 0.813 66.571 83.816

44 717 Amanda T Toyota GR Supra BS 105.685        95.192 2 89.718        84.246        82.037        295.793 200 84.086        81.834 2 81.834 0.814 66.613 83.763

45 92 Dalton R Acura TL HS 93.663 2 88.791        86.843        85.518        86.828 2 85.308 2 85.882 2 85.866 2 85.308 0.782 66.711 83.640

46 N 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Base HS 305.079 200 99.821 2 95.63        92.492 2 88.773        88.273        87.649 2 85.811        85.811 0.782 67.104 83.150

47 138 Keith H Toyota Corolla STS 111.295        91.778 4 86.427        86.397        87.769 2 87.295        90.535 4               86.397 0.811 70.068 79.633

48 N 38 Mike L Porsche 911 ASP 101.821        96.833 2 93.206        89.838 2 85.873        85.774 2 86.721        88.321        85.774 0.849 72.822 76.621

49 777 Filisity H Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE SS 113.855        101.849        93.489        94.266        93.964        91.65        90.827 2 90.157 2 90.157 0.823 74.199 75.199

50 N 45 Marc S Ford Mustang DS 314.627 200 109.665        108.044        106.913        101.825        106.992 4 102.806        102.919 2 101.825 0.807 82.173 67.902

Fastest time of the day was 68.376 by Steven D

Notes: All times include penalties ( 2 seconds for each cone, 200 seconds for off course)

Deleted time: missed marshaling

N' indicates novice

dns indicates "did not start"

dnf indicates did not finish (synonymous with off course)

s indicates 'street tire'



FTD List Cone List
Pos Num Driver Car Best Time Pos Num Driver Car Cones

1 64 Steven D Mazda MX-5 68.376 1 254 Paige E BMW M240i 19

2 718 Peter L Honda Civic Si 68.705 2 124 Matt M Scion FR-S 14

3 81 Arris G Chevrolet Corvette Z06 68.983 3 37 Bryan A Toyota Corolla 13

4 236 Eric P Scion FRS 69.143 4 13 Suze M Honda Civic SI 13

5 42 Martyn D Mazda Miata 69.148 5 183 Andrew B Volkswagen Golf sportwage 13

6 382 Aaron J BMW 135i 69.821 6 64 Steven D Mazda MX-5 9

7 94 Daniel F BMW 128 70.246 7 382 Aaron J BMW 135i 9

8 769 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 70.307 8 107 Tom M Honda Civic Si 9

9 729 Anthony C Ford Mustang GT 70.308 9 510 Jing T Subaru WRX 9

10 109 Travis T Subaru BRZ 70.624 10 12 Paul R Chevrolet Corvette Z06 9

11 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 70.930 11 6 Mike P Mazda MX5 8

12 107 Tom M Honda Civic Si 71.210 12 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si 7

13 124 Matt M Scion FR-S 71.304 13 210 Trent S Subaru STi 7

14 133 Brandon M BMW M3 71.340 14 81 Arris G Chevrolet Corvette Z06 6

15 128 Barry G Honda Civic Si 71.352 15 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR 6

16 510 Jing T Subaru WRX 71.543 16 21 Jared P Ford Mustang Ecoboo 6

17 78 Richard C Mazda Mx5 71.683 17 718 Peter L Honda Civic Si 5

18 48 Steve H Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 71.733 18 94 Daniel F BMW 128 5

19 111 Curt B Honda S2000 CR 71.752 19 72 Kevin K Honda Civic Type R 5

20 6 Mike P Mazda MX5 72.218 20 110 Gary W Scion FR-S 5

21 338 Alex T BMW 128i 72.441 21 92 Dalton R Acura TL 5

22 21 Jared P Ford Mustang Ecoboo 72.558 22 138 Keith H Toyota Corolla 5

23 641 Keegan D Mazda MX5 72.639 23 48 Steve H Chevrolet Camaro SS 1LE 4

24 72 Kevin K Honda Civic Type R 72.735 24 133 Brandon M BMW M3 4

25 711 Jay T Toyota GR Supra 73.277 25 338 Alex T BMW 128i 4

26 12 Paul R Chevrolet Corvette Z06 73.357 26 641 Keegan D Mazda MX5 4

27 54 Bruce E BMW M240i 73.672 27 2 Dean M Mazda MX-5 4

28 47 Bill G Oldsmobile Hurst Olds 73.798 28 117 Scott L Mazda 3 GS 4

29 2 Dean M Mazda MX-5 74.040 29 128 Barry G Honda Civic Si 3

30 37 Bryan A Toyota Corolla 74.302 30 78 Richard C Mazda Mx5 3

31 249 Doug E Honda Civic Si 74.705 31 714 Alex B Mini 3

32 13 Suze M Honda Civic SI 75.047 32 181 David S Honda Civic si 3

33 183 Andrew B Volkswagen Golf sportwage 75.250 33 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Base 3

34 210 Trent S Subaru STi 76.998 34 38 Mike L Porsche 911 3

35 93 Ishtar C Tesla Model 3 Long R 77.738 35 45 Marc S Ford Mustang 3

36 110 Gary W Scion FR-S 77.748 36 236 Eric P Scion FRS 2

37 24 John K Ford Fiesta ST 79.204 37 42 Martyn D Mazda Miata 2

38 714 Alex B Mini 79.384 38 729 Anthony C Ford Mustang GT 2

39 117 Scott L Mazda 3 GS 79.581 39 115 Darcy W Honda s2000 2

40 704 Dale J Mazda 3 Turbo 79.713 40 711 Jay T Toyota GR Supra 2

41 100 Jeremy S Mazda 3 GT Turbo 80.305 41 47 Bill G Oldsmobile Hurst Olds 2

42 254 Paige E BMW M240i 80.993 42 704 Dale J Mazda 3 Turbo 2

43 717 Amanda T Toyota GR Supra 81.834 43 24 John K Ford Fiesta ST 2

44 181 David S Honda Civic si 81.883 44 717 Amanda T Toyota GR Supra 2

45 92 Dalton R Acura TL 85.308 45 777 Filisity H Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 2

46 38 Mike L Porsche 911 85.774 46 54 Bruce E BMW M240i 1

47 114 Devin J Hyundai Veloster Base 85.811 47 109 Travis T Subaru BRZ 0

48 138 Keith H Toyota Corolla 86.397 48 769 Colin C Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 0

49 777 Filisity H Chevrolet Camaro ZL1 1LE 90.157 49 93 Ishtar C Tesla Model 3 Long R 0

50 45 Marc S Ford Mustang 101.825 50 100 Jeremy S Mazda 3 GT Turbo 0


